there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of SEVEN HUNDRED 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($700,000), same to be credited to the Fiscal Year 2026 
TAX LEVY and charged against OVERLAY SURPLUS. 

102-25. ORDER THAT: there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of THREE MILLION 

EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY-SEVEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-
THREE DOLLARS ($3,847,163), same to be charged against AVAILABLE FUNDS 
and credited to the Fiscal Year 2026 TAX LEVY in order to reduce the tax rate. 

114-25. ORDER THAT: there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of FOUR HUNDRED 

FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($450,000), same to be charged against the 
STABILIZATION FUND and credited to the Fiscal Year 2026 TAX LEVY in order 
to reduce the tax rate. 

103-25. ORDER THAT: there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of ONE HUNDRED 

TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($120,000), same to be charged against 
PARKING METER/GARAGE RECEIPTS and credited to Fiscal Year 2026 accounts 
as follows:   
Treasurer Personal Services $ 40,000  
Treasurer Expenses  $ 80,000 

104-25. ORDER THAT: there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of FIFTY-FIVE 

THOUSAND DOLLARS ($55,000), same to be charged against PEG ACCESS AND 
CABLE RELATED FUND RECEIPTS and credited to Fiscal Year 2026 accounts as 
follows:   
Information Technology - PEG Expenses $25,000 
Information Technology - PEG Capital $30,000 

105-25. ORDER THAT: there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of FORTY-FIVE 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($45,000), same to be charged against CEMETERY SALE 
OF LOTS AND GRAVES and credited to Fiscal Year 2026 CEMETERY 
PERSONAL SERVICES. 

106-25. ORDER THAT: there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of NINE MILLION 
EIGHTEEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE DOLLARS 
($9,018,485) same to be charged against WATER ENTERPRISE FUND RECEIPTS 
and credited to Fiscal Year 2026 Water Enterprise Fund accounts as follows: 
Personal Services  $2,417,125 
Expenses   $2,421,000 
Indirect Costs   $1,452,300 
Debt Service   $2,178,060 
Capital Expenses  $   550,000 

107-25. ORDER THAT: there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of TWENTY MILLION 
ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE 
DOLLARS ($20,126,481), charging $18,344,495 against WASTEWATER 
ENTERPRISE FUND RECEIPTS and $1,781,986 against WASTEWATER 
ENTERPRISE FUND RETAINED EARNINGS, and credited to Fiscal Year 2026 
Wastewater Enterprise Fund accounts as follows: 
Personal Services  $3,183,418 
Expenses   $6,313,005 
Indirect Costs   $1,555,300 
Debt Service   $6,673,958 
Capital Expenses  $2,400,800 

108-25. ORDER THAT: there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of ONE MILLION ONE 
HUNDRED THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN DOLLARS 
($1,100,437) same to be charged against AIRPORT RECEIPTS RESERVED and 
credited to Fiscal Year 2026 Airport Fund accounts as follows:  
Personal Services   $ 354,799 
Expenses   $ 745,638 

109-25. ORDER THAT: the City of Fitchburg hereby approves the expenditure of funds from

[...]

THOUSAND DOLLAR ($30,000) from FIRE PERSONAL SERVICES – EMD 
Stipend to the following FIRE BUILDING MAINTENANCE accounts: 

Electricity   $5,000 
  Heating Fuel      $5,000 
  Household Repair  $20,000 

(Be Adopted as amended) 

116-25. ORDER THAT: there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of ONE HUNDRED 

TWO THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY-THREE AND 10/100 
DOLLARS ($102,823.10) from RESERVE FOR APPROPRIATION – PEG 
ACCESS Expenses to RESERVE FOR APPROPRIATION – PEG ACCESS Cable 
Franchise Fee for the purpose of remitting to FATV the first quarter 2025 franchise 
fee. 

(Be Adopted) 

Public Safety Committee 
Meeting of June 17, 2025